Avon Township

Resolution 02-03-21-3

RESOLUTION TO APPLY FOR LRIP FUNDING FOR ROADWORK ON QUEENS ROAD, AVON, STEARNS COUNTY, MINNESOTA

WHEREAS, Queens Road is a route of regional significance that connects County Road 9 with County Road 155 north of Avon (MN); and

WHEREAS, an upgraded Oueens Road would help reduce traffic on County Road 9 and County Road 155; and

WHEREAS, Queens Road is heavily trafficked because motorists use this road as a way to bypass the City of Avon, and as a major thoroughfare to the City of St. Cloud; and

WHEREAS, Queens Road serves multiple farmers who move heavy machinery along this route; and

WHEREAS, Queens Road serves a commercial farm-to-market operation; and

WHEREAS, upgrading Queens Road to a 10-ton road would complete a 10-ton road corridor between the City of Albany and St. Wendel; and

WHEREAS, Queens Road is in need of significant repair; and

WHEREAS, the Local Road Improvement Program (LRIP) administered by the Minnesota Department of Transportation makes funds available to apply towards projects on local roads that are regionally significant, result in safety improvements, and address transportation deficiencies;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors of Avon Township, Stearns County, Minnesota, supports a LRIP application for funding for Queens Road, Stearns County, Minnesota.

Adopted this 3rd day of February, 2021.

BY THE AVON TOWN BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

		Yes	No	Abstain
Supervisor _	Mike Linn, Chair	 		
Supervisor _	Ken Mergen	 		
Supervisor _	Rich Sanoski	 		
ATTEST:				
Stephen Saupe, Town Clerk		date		